1/29888/2024

E-mail/ Speed post

Date:15/04/2024



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES कार्यालय क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Plot no:149, Pokhariput BHUBANESWAR-751020

Phone: 0674-2352463 Tele-Fax: 0674-2352490

E-mail: ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in

No: MCDR-MiFL0FE/6/2022-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS

To:

Shri Debabrata Behera Managing Director M/s Kashvi International Pvt. Ltd. 1234/P Govind Prasad, Bomikhal, Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar

State-Odisha, Pin code-751010 Email: groupkashvi@gmail.com

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Jaribahal Iron Ore Mine (Mine Code: 30ORI08120) over an area of 107.44 Ha area situated in Keonjhar Dist of Odisha State--reg

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated during inspection your above mine on **14-03-2024** by Shri Prashant S. Hegde, Regional Mining Geologist of this office in presence of S/Shri D.N Parida, Mines Agent, Prafulla Kumar Parida, DGM(Geology), S.K. Panda, Mines Manager, S.K. Prusty, Mining Engineer, Pritam Keshari Patra, Geologist and other mine officials.

Rule No.	Nature of violation observed
37(2)	Management of western part of Overburden Wastes Dump No.2 has not been proper due to non-development of terraces to reduce the dump height and not suitable protective measures to prevent the escape of material therefrom & dump stabilization.
45(5)(b)	Monthly return of April-2023 in form F-1 has been submitted on 10/05/2023 thereby made one day delay in submission. It may attract the delay amount of Rs 10,000/ as per Schedule-II under Rule 45(7A).
45(7)	On examination of submitted Annual Return of FY 2022-23, it is found to be incomplete /wrong as furnished below. (i) Item No. 3 of Part-V: The information furnished related to subgrade-mineral reject has not been matching with actual. (ii) Item No. 3(ii) of Part-VI: The ex-mine price calculations were not matching as per rule 45(8)(b)(V) considering captive mine/consumption and/or as per rule 45(8)(b)(II) where domestic sales occurred under section 8A(7A) of amended Act. (iii) Part-VII: Cost of production calculation i.r.o. Exploration cost, over-head cost and depreciation cost and payment made towards bid premium (under other) have not been matching.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further, the amount/fine related to delay in submission of Monthly return of April-2023 may be deposited through Bharat Kosh Portal to PAO IBM Nagpur, DDO IBM Bhubaneswar, under item Non-submission /faulty Monthly Returns.

---2--

03. You are advised to **rectify the above violations immediately** and **intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(अरूण कुमार / Arun Kumar) क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक/ Regional Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded for kind information(e-mail):--

- 1) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, CO-13, Sector V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700 091(*zo.kol@ibm.gov.in*)
- 2)The Director of Mines & Geology, Directorate of Mines and Geology, Government of Odisha, Heads of Department, Bhubaneswar-751 001(directorateofmines@orissaminerals.gov.in; dirmines_odisha@rediffmail.com)
- 3) The Director (Statistics), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur- 440001 (mms@ibm.gov.in)
- 4)Mines Agent/ Mines Manager, Jaribahal Iron Ore Mines Mines of M/s Kashvi International Pvt. Ltd, At/Po: Baneikala, Joda, Dist-Keonjhar, Pin-758034, State-Odisha (suryakantapanda1970@gmail.com, kiplmines2020@gmail.com)